Sy

»

YORK

CITY ©F

N

Vd

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management
Committee (Calling In)

To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Hollyer, Hook
(Substitute for ClIr Fenton), Musson, Norman, Orrell,
Pearson and Rowley

Date: Monday, 9 May 2022

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)

AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday,
5 May 2022.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the

www.york.gov.uk


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings

registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

3. Called-in Item: Review of the "Controlling (Pages 1 - 28)
the Concentration of Houses in Multiple
Occupation" Supplementary Planning
Document 2012 (revised 2014) in response
to the Council Motion of December 2021
To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 21 April
2022 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by
Councillors Warters, Doughty and Kilbane in accordance with the
Council’s Constitution.

A cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in
and the remit and powers of the Customer & Corporate Services
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the
call-in, together with the original report and annexes, and the
decisions of the Executive.

4. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democratic Services Officer:

Name: Fiona Young
Telephone: 01904 55
E-mail: fiona.young@york.gov.uk


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESIRMEEREISR (cantonese)
g3 ©T AR e o (T (TS SR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

2 (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e N G Tl (wrw
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

COUNCIL

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 9 May 2022
Management Committee (Calling In)

Report of the Director of Governance

Called-in Item: Review of the “Controlling the Concentration of Houses
in Multiple Occupation” Supplementary Planning Document 2012
(revised 2014) in response to the Council Motion of December 2021

Summary

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made by
the Executive on 21 April 2022 in respect of the above item. The report
also sets out the powers and role of the Customer and Corporate
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with
the call-in.

Background

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive
meeting on 21 April is attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out
the decisions taken on the called-in item. The original report to the
Executive Member, together with its annexes, is attached at Annex B.

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Customer and
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by
Cllrs Warters, Doughty and Kilbane, in accordance with the
Constitutional requirements, for the following reasons:-

“The decision reached last night does not satisfy the will of Full Council
with regard to the motion approved on the 16th December, something of
a constitutional anomaly but also the decision from Executive:

e Does not provide any explanation as to why a review of this HMO
SPD cannot take place alongside and separate from the LP
process to assess best practise policies and thresholds as used by
other local authorities;

eIndicates that the current HMO SPD and its use when assessing
new HMO applications is robust’ when clearly it is not and has not
been for some years now based on planning application



Page 2

determinations and of course the report from the LGSCO.”

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Calling-in
meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5.  The following options are available to the CCSMC (Calling-In) in relation
to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and
legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000:

a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the decisions
called in. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on
the item by the Executive will be confirmed and will take effect
from the date of the CCSMC (Calling-in) meeting; or

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the
decisions called in, in light of the reason given for post-decision
call-in. If this option is chosen, the matter will be considered at a
meeting of Executive (Calling-In).

Analysis

6. Members need to consider the reasons for the call-in and the original
report to the Executive and form a view on whether there is a basis to
make specific recommendations to the Executive in respect of the
decisions called in.

Council Plan

7.  There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery
of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2019-23.

Implications

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call in of the issue
under consideration.



Page 3

Risk Management

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of
this matter.

Recommendations

10. Members are asked to consider the reasons for calling in these decisions
and decide whether they wish to confirm the affected decisions or to
refer them back for reconsideration and make specific recommendations
to the Executive on the decisions called in.

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s
Constitution.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Dawn Steel Janie Berry

Head of Democratic Services Director of Governance
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk Tel: 01904 555385

Tel: 01904 551030

Report Approved \ Date: 28/4/22

All |V
Wards Affected: All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes

Annex A — Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Executive
meeting on 21 April 2022, setting out the decisions made on the called-in
item.

Annex B — Report of the Corporate Director of Place to the Executive
meeting on 21 April 2022.


mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Annex A

Executive
Thursday, 21 April 2022

Decisions

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive
meeting held on Thursday, 21 April 2022. The wording used does not
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes.

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision,
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm
on the second working day after this meeting.

If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision
sheet please contact Fiona Young.

Review of the “Controlling the Concentration of Houses in
Multiple Occupation” Supplementary Planning Document
2012 (revised 2014) in response to the Council Motion of
December 2021

Resolved: (i)  That it be confirmed that the current HMO

Reason:

policies are evidence-based, robust and fit for
purpose and that the consideration of a review of the
Local Plan Policy H8 and the HMO SPD be deferred
until such time as the Local Plan is adopted, at
which time the appropriate resources and scope can
be considered as part of the ongoing process of
maintaining an evidence based Local Plan and the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
requirement for regular Local Plan reviews.

To ensure the Local Plan examination is not put at
risk and to ensure resources are in place to facilitate
a robust evidence base approach to the future
review of the Local Plan and policies.

(i)  That the contents of the report regarding the
recent LGSCO decision and the proposed review of
the Planning team’s enforcement capacity in
conjunction with the future HMO licencing report be
noted.



Reason:

Reason:

Page 6

To ensure that Members are kept up to date and the
commitments made to the LGSCO and the customer
are complete.

(i)  That the contents of the report regarding the
recent ICO decision notice and confirming the nature
of the future publication of HNO data be noted.

To ensure Members are kept up to date with the
council’s statutory data management obligations
regarding its approach to HMO regulation.



Page 7

Annex B
Qi—‘“\" CITY OF
YORK
; COUNCIL
Executive 21 April 2022

Report of the Corporate Director of Place
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning

Review of the “Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple
Occupation” Supplementary Planning Document 2012 (revised 2014) in
response to the Council Motion of December 2021

Summary

1.

The report responds to the Motion from full Council in December 2021
which asked Executive to consider a review of the Controlling the
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Draft
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2012 (as amended 2014). It
also requested that officers update concentrations of HMOs annually, at
residential and street levels, and publish this information on both the
Council website and the York Open Data website.

The report identifies implications and legal considerations associated
with undertaking a review of the SPD and potential changes to the policy.
It considers the findings of a recent Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman (LGSCO) decision and an Information Commissioner’s
Office (ICO) decision notice.

Executive are asked to consider the implications of reviewing the SPD
and any changes to policy in the context of the Council’s Local Plan,
currently being at examination. Executive are also asked to note the
outcomes of the recent decisions from the LGSCO and ICO in relation to
HMOs.

The report relates to powers under planning legislation to manage the
spatial distribution of HMOs and not powers under housing legislation to
improve the management and condition of HMOs. Whilst the planning
system and HMO licensing are two separate regimes, with distinct
functions and objectives in relation to HMOs, how the two regimes work
Is considered as part of the report.



Page 8

Annex B

Recommendations

5.

The Executive is asked to:

1) Confirm that the current HMO policies are evidence based, robust
and fit for purpose and defer the consideration of a review of the
Local Plan Policy H8 and the HMO SPD until such a time as the
Local Plan is adopted. At which time the appropriate resources and
scope can be considered as part of the ongoing process of
maintaining an evidence based Local Plan and the National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requirement for regular Local
Plan reviews.

Reason: To ensure the Local Plan examination is not put at risk and
to ensure resources are in place to facilitate a robust evidence base
approach to the future review of the Local Plan and policies.

2) Note the contents of the report regarding the recent LGSCO
decision and the proposed review of the Planning team’s
enforcement capacity in conjunction with the future HMO licencing
report.

Reason: To ensure Members are kept up to date and the
commitments made to the LGSCO and the customer are complete.

3) Note the contents of the report regarding the recent ICO decision
notice and confirm nature of the future publication of HMO data.

Reason: To ensure Members are kept up to date with the Council’'s
Statutory data management obligations regarding it approach to
HMO regulation.

Background

HMO SPD

6.

In broad terms a House in Multiple Occupation or HMO as they are
commonly known, is a house or flat occupied as their main residence by
three or more unrelated people who share a communal kitchen,
bathroom and/or toilet. In planning terms, there are two different types of
HMOs. Between three and six unrelated people, sharing amenities is
class as ‘C4’ or a small HMO. Large HMOs can be defined in broad
terms of consisting of more than six unrelated occupants who share



Page 9

Annex B

amenities and does not fall within any use class and are considered 'sui
generist'.

7. HMOs make an important contribution 
[...]
MOs and this enforcement work forms
part of the Planning Enforcement backlog that is reviewed, risk assessed
and prioritised by the Planning Enforcement team and has been subject
to multiple Scrutiny meetings over recent years and has received
additional investment by the Council. In the vast majority of the Article 4
area, as HMO densities are low, these HMOs will be considered a low
priority. It should be noted that the Planning Enforcement team is also
constrained by the national shortage of Planning officers.

In respect of enforcement, both the Housing Licensing regime and
planning regimes work on the principals of inform, educate and then



33.

Page 16

Annex B

enforcement as a last resort. In the majority of circumstances, both
regimes currently result in no enforcement action and actions by owners
to achieve compliance with the regulatory regime which in itself has to be
proportionate. In that regard, both regimes are successfully achieving
regulatory compliance in most cases with no burden upon the Courts and
minimising the impact on the public purse.

However, regulation has a clear role and the consideration of the
reduced thresholds for HMO licencing is a good example of evidence
driven policy review in part arising from the poor quality of HMO
provision found when the 2018 Housing Act extended the definition of a
large HMO. However if adopted this regime will need resourcing.

Council Motion

34.

Council motion was approved on 16 December 2021 resolving that
Executive consider initiating, without delay, a review of the HMO SPD,
with a view to halving the acceptable percentage thresholds to 10% at
neighbourhood level and 5% at street level. The motion also commits
Council officers to updating concentrations of HMOs across the Article 4
Direction area annually, at residential and street levels, by providing up
to date data on both the Council website and the York Open Data
website.

Consultation

35.

Policy H8 of the publication Local Plan and the dr
[...]
Policy H8 that sets the principle policy approach to HMOs, not
the SPD. An SPD does not have the power to change thresholds set in
the Local Plan.

Government policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) states that a Local Planning Authority (LPA) can use a
Supplementary Planning Document to add further detail to policies that
are in the development plan. It adds that the SPD can be used to provide
further guidance for developers on particular issues and are capable of

3 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 govern the
contents and preparation of SPDs.



41.

42.

43.

Page 18

Annex B

being a material consideration in planning decision. National Planning
Practice Guidance explains that SPDs should build upon and provide
advice that is more detailed or guidance on policies within adopted local
plans; and are a material consideration in decision-making. However, as
they do not form part of the core development plan, they cannot
introduce new planning policies.

Given that the role of an SPD is to add details to policies at a higher
level, the HMO SPD cannot override or change Policy H8. Rather the
SPD should support the implementation of Policy H8. As Policy H8
references a threshold, a revised SPD that references a different
threshold would be at risk of demonstrating new levels of control beyond
that prescribed by policy and of breaching the 2012 Regulations. Given
that, the Local Plan is now at examination stage, the only way the
thresholds in Policy H8 (and the draft SPD) can be changed is through a
proposed modification or if the Inspectors requests a change. Post
adoption of the Local Plan, the policy could be changed through a review
of the plan. There is therefore a significant risk that a review and
consultation of the HMO SPD and policy approach whilst the Local Plan
is under examination could undermine the Council’s position potentially
result in a request / instruction for withdrawal by the Inspec
[...]
Option 2 as detailed below.

a.

To confirm that the Local Plan Policy H8 and SPD are sound and
should be considered as part of a future Local Plan review alongside
all other Local Plan Policies;

Recognise the HMO database is fit for purpose to give context to
guidance on one element of planning considerations;

To consider potential additional Planning resources in light of the
June HMO licensing considerations;

To consider overall Planning Enforcement resources as part of the
annual budget process.

To endorse a proactive approach with both Universities to bring
forward purpose built student accommodation in accordance with
the policies of the submitted Local Plan.

Council Plan

49. The proposals in this report contribute to the key outcomes in the 2019-
23 Council Plan Making History, Building Communities particularly
relating to creating homes and world-class infrastructure.

Implications

50. The following implications have been considered within the report.

Financial — There are no significant financial implications associated
with the report. The recommendations can all be delivered within
current budgetary allocations.

Human Resources (HR) - there are no implications.

One Planet Council / Equalities — no implication associated with the
recommendations of this report. If however, a review of Policy is
proposed in the future, it would require all the appropriate impact
assessments to be undertake associated with a new Local plan being
developed.

Legal — Legal comments are included in the body of the report.
Crime and Disorder — there are no implications.



Page 21

Annex B

. Information Technology (IT) — there are no implications.
« Property — there are no implications.
« Other —there are no implications.

Risk Management

51. There are significant financial and reputation risks with Options 1 and 2
as identified in the report.

Contact Details
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Neil Ferris

Corporate Director of Place
Tel No. 01904 551
[...]
han the national average, with a high
proportion of people aged 85 or over. As people live longer this trend is predicted to
continue with significant growth in the city's population aged over 85. The health of

114




	Agenda
	3 Called-in Item: Review of the "Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation" Supplementary Planning Document 2012 (revised 2014) in response to the Council Motion of December 2021
	Annex A - Extract from Decision List
	Annex B - Report to Executive
	Annex B1 - Article 4 Direction Map
	Annex B2 Local Plan Extract Policy H8




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 9 May 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker 
(present for Agenda Items 1 & 2 and part of 
Item 3), Hook (Substitute), Musson, Norman, 
Vassie (Substitute), Wann (Substitute) and 
Daubeney (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Fenton, Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson 
and Rowley 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. Called-in Item: Review of the "Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation" 
Supplementary Planning Document 2012 (revised 2014) in 
response to the Council Motion of December 2021  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 21 April 2022 
in respect of the review of the “Controlling the concentration of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation” Supplementary Planning 
Document 2012 (revised 2014), along with the Committee’s 
remit and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex A to the report.  The original report to 
the Executive Member Decision Session was attached as 



Annex B.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Doughty, 
Kilbane, Pavlovic and Warters for the following reasons: 
 

a) “The decision reached does not satisfy the will of Full 
Council with regard to the motion approved on the 16th 
December, something of a constitutional anomaly but also 
the decision from Executive; 

b) Does not provide any explanation as to why a review of 
this HMO SPD cannot take place alongside and separate 
from the LP process to assess best practise policies and 
thresholds as used by other local authorities; 

c) Indicates that the current HMO SPD and its use when 
assessing new HMO applications is ‘robust’ when clearly it 
is not and has not been for some years now based on 
planning application determinations and of course the 
report from the LGSCO.” 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or 

 B - refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, two of the Calling-In 
Members, Cllrs Warters and Pavlovic, addressed the committee 
in turn, explaining the reasons for the call-in and their individual 
positions on the Full Council motion. They also responded to 
questions from Members of the committee.  The Executive 
Members for Economy and Strategic Planning, Finance and 
Performance and Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods then 
addressed the committee to explain the reasons behind the 
Executive decision and respond to Members’ questions. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 19:05 to 19:13 for a break 
after which Members put questions to the officer responsible for 
the report at Annex 2. 
 
During the responses to questions, Members were informed 
that: 

 Short term holiday lets did not fall under the umbrella 
description of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

 It had not been considered the best course of action to 
ask the planning inspector for an informal view on the 



proposed change to a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). However, the officer report to 
Executive had not ruled this option out. 

 Officers were willing to work with Members to draft 
effective motions. 

 More frequent information from an HMO registration 
scheme would provide better data for planning 
purposes.  The licensing of HMOs would improve the 
quality of the accommodation provided and would also 
contribute to the data set. 

 
After a full debate which centred around the potential impact of 
delaying the Executive Member decision further on the progress 
of the Local Plan and the alleged failure to comply with the 
motion on HMOs approved by Full Council on 16 December 
2021, it was moved by Cllr Vassie and seconded by Cllr 
Daubeney that: 
 
Option A be approved and the original decision not be referred 
to Executive.   
 
*On being put to the vote, 4 Members voted in favour of the 
motion and 3 voted against it.  It was therefore 
 
Resolved:   That Option A be approved and that the 

original decisions be not referred to the 
Executive for further consideration. 

 
Reason: There being no agreed grounds to refer the 

decisions to the Executive for reconsideration. 
 
*Cllr Baker did not participate in the vote, having left the meeting 
at this point. 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.52 pm]. 
 


